(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office A sched original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 4120 DUBLIN BLVD., SUITE 400
Other	City: DUBLIN State: CA ZIP: 94568
Execution Date: August 29, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) ロタ/620/782 Additional numbers atta	B. Pate (70.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Mr. Charles R. Cypher Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\square \frac{40.00}{\text{X}}\$ Enclosed \[\text{\tintel{\text{\texi{\text{\text{\texi\tex{\text{\texi\tex{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi\texi{\text{\ti}\ti
Street Address: 405 14th Street Suite 1607	8. Deposit account number:
City: Oakland State: CA zip: 94612-2747	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charles R. Cypher Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	

12/21/2000 NTHAI1 00000259 09620782

(Form PTO--1595--Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3) (Cac 17(27/00

EL697651330

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, WILLIAM F. LEEK, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2995 Ribera Road, Carmel, California 93923, have made an invention entitled SUPPORT FOR A STRAP HOLDOWN, receiving serial number 09/620,782, filed July 21, 2000, Attorney's Docket No. SST/1058 and have on 8/29/50, 2000 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon;

WHEREAS, SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., a corporation of California having its principal office at 4637 Chabot Drive, Suite 200, Pleasanton, CA 94588, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, WILLIAM F. LEEK by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by me had this assignment and transfer not been made;

I hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this agreement and sale;

PATENT REEL: 011346 FRAME: 0580 I do further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators to execute and deliver without further consideration but at the expense of SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as I lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interests as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

SIGNED at PLEASAN TOP

___, California.

Dated: 8/27/00

WILLIAM F. LEEK

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF EXECUTION OF INSTRUMENT

State of California
County of ALAMEDA

RECORDED: 11/27/2000

On this 29 day of AUGUST, 2000, before me said County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared the above named WILLIAM F. LEEK personally known to me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

(SEAL)



NOTARY PUBLIC

AUG 3 0 2000

RECEIVED

PATENT REEL: 011346 FRAME: 0581